CITY OF VINELAND

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-<u>20</u>

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2009-45, AS AMENDED, CHAPTER 135, SECTION 135-5 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND ENTITLED DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

WHEREAS, on July 14, 2009, City Council of the City of Vineland adopted Ordinance 2009-45, Chapter 135, Section 135-5 of the Code of the City of Vineland which set the position of Director of Public Works as a part time position and set the salary in accordance with Chapter 157 of the Code of the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, due to the retirement of the former Director of Public Works, who was also a full time employee of the City, the position of Director remains vacant; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor has requested and the Business Administrator has recommended that the position of Director be a full-time position to accomplish the goals and plans for the Department of Public Works.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Ordinance 2009-45, as amended, Chapter 135, Section 135-5 B of the Code of the City of Vineland be deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

Section 135-5 B.

Passed first reading:

Salary and Time. The Director shall receive an annual salary to be paid in a manner as other department heads and officers o the City of Vineland. The Director's salary range shall be between \$104,762.00 and \$130,000.00 per annum The position of Director of the Department of Public Works shall be considered a full time management position and exempt from the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act to the extent that no overtime shall be afforded to said Director.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the balance of Ordinance 2009-45 not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that should any portion of this Ordinance be deemed unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, that portion so determined to be unenforceable, shall be void and the balance hereof shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that should any Ordinance or portion thereof be inconsistent herewith, such Ordinance or portion thereof shall be void to the extent of such inconsistencies.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed final reading:		
	President of Council	
Approved by the Mayor:		
ATTEST:	Mayor	
City Clerk	-	